



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 906/2019 CRL.M.(BAIL) 1371/2019**
DINESH CHANDRA MISRAAppellant

Through: Mr. R.P Kapur, Adv (through VC)

versus

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD
OF INDIA**Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashish Aggarwal, Mr. Shivang
Shokeen, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

25.11.2024

%

1. Counsel for appellant appears through VC and presses his application for regular suspension of sentence being CRL.M.(BAIL) 1371/2019.
2. The Trial Court, on 15th July 2019, had directed to deposit a sum of Rs. 2 lacs out of the fine amount of Rs. 20 lacs, and the appellant's sentence was suspended for a period of 1 month, subject to this condition.
3. In the meantime, the appellant preferred an appeal to this Court by order dated 16th December, 2019, the interim suspension of sentence was extended and the application for regular suspension of sentence has since remained on board.
4. Counsel for SEBI states that for the purposes of regular suspension of sentence, at least the appellant should deposit the balance amount of fine amount, Rs. 18 lacs.



5. In this regard, counsel for appellant seeks some more time to present his matter and to appear in Court considering that his VC connectivity is extremely unclear.
6. Accordingly, list on 12th March 2025.
7. Counsel for SEBI shall place on record the decisions to support their submission for deposit of complete fine for suspension of sentence.
8. Counsel for appellant requests that the appellant may also be present on the next date of hearing.
9. Interim orders to continue.
10. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 25, 2024/RK/tk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any